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PROMOTION OF DAIRY INDUSTRY AND ANIMAL HUSBANDRY

3720. SHRI DULAL CHAND GOSWAMI:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has formulated any action plan to boost dairy industry or increase its production and export during the last five years;

 (b) if so, the details thereof; and

 (c) the roadmap of the action plan and the extent to which dairy products has increased compared to its production in the past?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) & (b) Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying is implementing following Dairy Development schemes to boost dairy industry and production in the country:

I. National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD)

II. Dairy Processing & Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF)

III. Supporting Dairy Cooperatives & Farmer Producer Organisations engaged in dairy activities (SDPFPO)

IV. Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF)

V. Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM)


(c) The above schemes are targeted to increase the share of organised sector in the country through extending infrastructure for collection of milk into uncovered villages, creating processing infrastructure to increase share of value added products and marketing cold chain. Implementation of these schemes will also improve quality of milk & products.

Apart from scheme implementation, the Bureau of Indian Standards, Department of Consumer Affairs has notified “Bureau of Indian Standard (Conformity Assessment )

(Sixth Amendment) Regulation 2021” on 08.12.2021 to have a single certification for dairy value system with single logo to be used in dairy products. This Department has also taken up ear-tagging of milch animals with unique identification number to improve product traceability. All these steps will not only build consumer confidence on dairy products but would also boost export.
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